

21-1233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:19-cv-07058-GBD
The Honorable George B. Daniels, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

DAVID GREENE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
davidg@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FOIA Must Allow the Public to Monitor Massive Government Databases While Protecting Individuals’ Privacy.....	4
A. Government Agencies Are Creating and Using Large Databases That Include Peoples’ Personal and Expressive Data	5
B. Unique Identifiers are Among the Tried-and-True Methods for Balancing Transparency and Privacy in Records Disclosures.....	12
II. Substituting Unique Identifiers for A-Numbers is a Form of Redaction Under FOIA That Maximizes Disclosure of the Responsive Records	16
A. FOIA’s Segregability Provisions Require Agencies to Use a Redaction Method That Extricates Non-Exempt Information	17
B. Substituting Unique Identifiers for Personal Identifiers Does Not Create a New Record	19
C. This Court Should Construe FOIA Broadly in Light of Congress Repeatedly Mandating Greater Public Access to Digital Data.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....19

ACLU v. Superior Ct.,
400 P.3d 432 (Cal. 2017).....22

Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass’n v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.,
830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Bowie v. Evanston Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 65,
538 N.E.2d 557, 561 (Ill. 1989)22

City of Chicago v. ATF,
423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005).....21

City of Chicago v. ATF,
2001 WL 34088619, (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2001)21

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. DOJ,
982 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2020).....1, 12, 21

DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)5

DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)16

EFF v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 17-cv-2567 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2017).....1

EFF v. DHS,
No. 19-cv-07431 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2019).....1

EFF v. DOJ,
No. 17-cv-1039 (D.D.C. May 31, 2017)1

Evans v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020)17, 18, 20

Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF,
984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....21

In Def. of Animals v. Oregon Health Scis. Univ.,
112 P.3d 336 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)23

Kryston v. Board of Education, East Ramapo Central School District,
77 A.D.2d 896 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980).....22, 23

Marks v. McKenzie High Sch. Fact-Finding Team,
878 P.2d 417 (Or. 1994).....23

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)18

Milner v. Dep't of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)16

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)6

Prison Legal News v. Exec. Off. for U.S. Att'ys,
2009 WL 2982841 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2009),
appealed on other grounds, 628 F.3d 1243.....20, 21

Stahl v. DOJ.,
2021 WL 1163154 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021)17, 20

Trans-Pac. Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)18

Statutes

110 Stat. 3048 (1996)3, 24

132 Stat. 5529.....3

5 U.S.C. § 55212, 17

Pub. L. No. 104-2313, 24

Pub. L. No. 115-4353

Other Authorities

Alexandra Ulmer & Julia Harte,
*Explainer: How Police Body-Worn Cameras
 Are Used in the United States*,
 Reuters (Apr. 30, 2021).....9

Best Practices for Video Redaction,
 Off. of Gov’t Info. Servs. (July 29, 2021)..... 15

Blanket Purchase Agreement 70CMSD18A00000003,
 USASpending.gov.....7

Bureau of Just. Assistance,
Body-Worn Camera Frequently Asked Questions,
 Dep’t of Just., 15 (2015)..... 10

COVID-19 Vaccine Progress Dashboard Data,
 CHHS Open Data 14

Data De-identification Guidelines (DDG),
 Cal. Dep’t of Health Care Services (Nov. 22, 2016)..... 13

David Kravets,
Seattle Police Unveil Blurred, Soundless Body Cam YouTube Channel,
 Ars Technica (Mar. 2, 2015) 14

Declan Butler,
Censored Words Unmasked, Nature (May 13, 2004) 18

Drew Harwell & Nick Miroff,
*ICE Just Abandoned its Dream of ‘Extreme Vetting’ Software
 That Could Predict Whether a Foreign Visitor Would Become a Terrorist*,
 Wash. Post (May 17, 2018).....7

Drew Harwell,
*FBI, ICE Find State Driver’s License Photos Are a
 Gold Mine for Facial-Recognition Searches*,
 Wash. Post (July 7, 2019)..... 11

Emily Alpert Reyes,
Many L.A. Building Records Now Just a Few Clicks Away,
 L.A. Times (Jun. 18, 2015) 12

Ethnicity of Applicants for Insurance Affordability Programs,
 CHHS Open Data14

FOIA Body Worn Cameras Advisory Opinion,
 Wash., D.C. Off. of Open Gov’t (Nov. 5, 2020)15

Fusion Centers,
 Dep’t of Homeland Security8

Inventory of Citywide Enterprise Systems of Record,
 DataSF11

Jennifer Lynch,
HART: Homeland Security’s Massive New Database
Will Include Facial Recognition and Peoples’ “Non-Obvious Relationships,”
 EFF Deeplinks Blog (June 7, 2018)6

Jerod Macdonald-Evoy, *Tempe Blurs All Police Body Camera*
Footage Public Records Requests,
 AZ Mirror (Mar. 20, 2020)14

Josh Sanburn,
Storing Body Cam Data is the Next Big Challenge for Police,
 Time (Jan. 25, 2016)10

Julie Mao,
State Driver’s License Data:
Breaking Down Data Sharing and Recommendations for Data Privacy,
 Just Futures Law (Mar. 2020)10

Matthew Guariglia,
Maine Should Take This Chance to Defund the
Local Intelligence Fusion Centers,
 EFF Deeplinks Blog (Apr. 2, 2021)9
